Introduced by:	Moock
Date:	11/19/91
Action:	Adopted
Vote:	Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 91-134

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES TO RELOCATE THE SOLDOTNA MAINTENANCE STATION

- WHEREAS, the State of Alaska D.O.T. & P.F. Soldotna Maintenance Facility was originally constructed prior to statehood in its present location within the central business district of the City of Soldotna; and
- WHEREAS, the location of the facility is on property which has approximately 800 feet of Kenai River frontage and 300 feet of Sterling Highway frontage, adjoins the City of Soldotna park at Soldotna Creek, is readily accessible by the public, and may be more appropriately used by residents and visitors alike as a river related park; and
- WHEREAS, the D.O.T. & P.F. maintenance facility includes a heavy equipment storage yard and large winter sand stockpile which are not compatible with desired land uses within the central business district; and
- WHEREAS, the D.O.T. & P.F. facility still utilizes buildings that are many years old; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Soldotna has requested relocation of the facility and has offered to help site and even trade land for location of the new facility;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

- Section 1. That the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities is requested to proceed with relocation of the Soldotna Maintenance Station and include funding requests for same in its budgetary process.
- Section 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to Governor Walter J. Hickel, Lt. Governor Jack Coghill, Senator Paul Fischer, Representative Gail Phillips, Representative Mike Navarre, Frank Turpin, Commissioner D.O.T. & P.F., and Bob Boyd, Director, D.O.T. & P.F. Central Region Maintenance.

1

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 19th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1991.

Betty J. Glick Assembly President

ATTEST:

•...

rough Clerk ghan, Bo